2019  2018  2019  2018

 £m  £m  £m  £m

Interest payable and other finance costs on bond liabilities (see Note 27) 72.7 14.8 72.7 14.8

Interest on pension liabilities (see Note 28) 16.7 18.2 16.6 18.1

Interest paid on other retirement benefit liabilities (see Note 29) 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

Finance charge associated with the revaluation of forward exchange contracts 1.2   –   1.2   –

91.2 33.6 91.1 33.5

Reports and Financial Statements  57

17 Segment information (continued)

The Council monitors the results of operating segments separately for the purposes of assessing performance and making
decisions about the allocation of resources. Segment performance is evaluated based on reported surplus.  The Press
segment reports for financial years ending 30 April. CUEF reports for financial years ending 30 June and focuses on total
return as the measure of income and surplus. The segment information presented below uses the same measures as
reported by each segment, adjusted for Press and CUEF to the financial year ended 31 July.

 Eliminations
 Trusts  and

 HEI  Assessment  Press  CUEF  and other  adjustments  Group
 £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Year ended 31 July 2019

Total income

External 1,284.5 485.0 337.7 202.7 70.1 (188.0) 2,192.0

Intersegment 176.5 10.1 5.3   –   117.2 (309.1)   –

Total 1,461.0 495.1 343.0 202.7 187.3 (497.1) 2,192.0

Surplus for the year 34.2 104.0 30.5 202.7 29.2 (283.3) 117.3

Included in surplus for the year:
Investment income 87.9 9.8 1.9 16.7 31.7 (107.8) 40.2

Depreciation and amortisation (94.1) (19.2) (14.0)   –   (1.8) 0.4 (128.7)

Interest payable (88.1) (0.6) (2.5)   –   –   –   (91.2)

Gain on investments 120.6 6.1 1.1 186.0 19.2 (97.9) 235.1

Additions to intangible assets, fixed assets,
heritage assets and investment property 190.3 24.8 22.9   –   2.8 (24.1) 216.7

Assets 6,400.1 871.9 370.5 3,455.9 592.8 (3,392.7) 8,298.5
Liabilities (2,533.2) (174.3) (266.6)   –   (93.2) (86.4) (3,153.7)

Net assets 3,866.9 697.6 103.9 3,455.9 499.6 (3,479.1) 5,144.8

 Eliminations
 Trusts  and

 HEI  Assessment  Press  CUEF  and other  adjustments  Group
 £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Year ended 31 July 2018

Total income
External 1,150.9 438.6 318.9 289.8 42.2 (275.6) 1,964.8

Intersegment 131.3 9.9 1.6   –   149.6 (292.4)   –

Total 1,282.2 448.5 320.5 289.8 191.8 (568.0) 1,964.8

Surplus for the year 175.9 101.8 16.2 289.8 48.5 (362.6) 269.6

Included in surplus for the year:

Investment income 73.4 8.5 1.4 18.0 15.5 (97.0) 19.8

Depreciation and amortisation (81.7) (31.3) (13.6)   –   (1.3) 0.2 (127.7)

Interest payable (30.0) (0.6) (3.0)   –   –   –   (33.6)
Gain on investments 92.1 14.3 2.6 271.8 29.7 (191.5) 219.0

Additions to intangible assets, fixed assets,
heritage assets and investment property 285.8 48.5 10.7   –   17.7 (41.5) 321.2

Assets 6,000.0 781.2 334.5 3,252.8 572.1 (3,000.1) 7,940.5

Liabilities (1,997.6) (134.9) (215.6)   –   (79.7) (275.3) (2,703.1)

Net assets 4,002.4 646.3 118.9 3,252.8 492.4 (3,275.4) 5,237.4

58  University of Cambridge Annual Report 2019

Notes to the accounts for the year ended 31 July 2019 (continued)

17 Segment information (continued)

Eliminations and adjustments

The following eliminations and adjustments reconcile the totals of segment measures to the
consolidated measures reported in these financial statements.

 2019  2018

 £m  £m

Total income

Elimination of intersegment income (309.1) (292.4)

Exclude investment gain element of CUEF total return (186.0) (271.7)

Exclude CUEF investment income attributable to external investors (2.0) (3.9)

Total eliminations and adjustments (497.1) (568.0)

Surplus for the year

Eliminate CUEF surplus recognised in other segments or attributable to external investors (202.7) (289.8)

Eliminate transfers from other segments to HEI based on surpluses (55.9) (35.1)

Eiminate profit on transfer of Primary School   –   (15.9)

Elimination of intersegment funding commitments 3.8 (0.5)

Eliminate intersegment surplus on transfer of fixed assets (23.4) (23.6)

Eliminate other intersegment balances (5.1) 2.3

Total eliminations and adjustments (283.3) (362.6)

Assets and liabilities  Assets  Liabilities  Net assets  Net assets

 2019  2019  2019  2018

 £m  £m  £m  £m

Eliminate CUEF assets recognised in other segments or attributable
to external investors (3,108.0) (347.9) (3,455.9) (3,252.8)

Eliminate accrual for intersegment funding commitments   –   21.3 21.3 17.5

Eliminate intersegment surplus on transfers of fixed assets (38.0)   –   (38.0) (36.9)

Eliminate investments in subsidiaries (5.0) 5.0   –   –

Elimate intersegment balances (241.7) 235.2 (6.5) (3.2)

Total eliminations and adjustments (3,392.7) (86.4) (3,479.1) (3,275.4)

Reports and Financial Statements  59

18 Intangible assets and goodwill

Group 2019 2018

 Software  Goodwill  Others  Total  Total

 £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Cost

At 1 August 223.0 16.1 9.7 248.8 233.6

Additions 27.9 6.9 5.5 40.3 20.6

Disposals (9.9)   –   –   (9.9) (4.8)

Transfers (to)/from other balance sheet accounts 0.4   –   –   0.4   –

Currency adjustments   –   –   –   –   (0.6)

At 31 July 241.4 23.0 15.2 279.6 248.8

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 August 160.2 16.1 9.0 185.3 157.0

Charge for the year 16.5 0.1 0.4 17.0 33.3

Eliminated on disposals (9.8)   –   –   (9.8) (4.6)

Currency adjustments   –   –   –   –   (0.4)

At 31 July 166.9 16.2 9.4 192.5 185.3

Net book value

At 31 July 74.5 6.8 5.8 87.1 63.5

At 1 August 62.8   –   0.7 63.5 76.6

University  2019  2018
 Software  Goodwill  Others  Total  Total

 £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Cost

At 1 August 213.7 1.1 13.7 228.5 213.3

Additions 26.7 6.9 5.5 39.1 20.0

Disposals (8.1)   –   –   (8.1) (4.7)

Currency adjustments   –   –   –   –   (0.1)

At 31 July 232.3 8.0 19.2 259.5 228.5

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 August 152.0 1.1 12.8 165.9 139.3

Charge for the year 15.9 0.1 0.6 16.6 31.3

Eliminated on disposals (7.8)   –   –   (7.8) (4.6)

Currency adjustments   –   –   –   –   (0.1)

At 31 July 160.1 1.2 13.4 174.7 165.9

Net book value

At 31 July 72.2 6.8 5.8 84.8 62.6

At 1 August 61.7   –   0.9 62.6 74.0

Amortisation of intangibles is included within ‘other operating expenses’ in the statement of comprehensive income.

60  University of Cambridge Annual Report 2019

Notes to the accounts for the year ended 31 July 2019 (continued)

19 Fixed assets
 Non-leasehold  Leasehold   Assets in   2019  2018

Group  Land  buildings  buildings  construction  Equipment   Total  Total
 £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Cost

At 1 August 377.5 1,699.7 238.7 316.5 416.3 3,048.7 2,897.5
Additions   –   0.7 1.2 119.9 32.2 154.0 249.0
Transfers   –   96.1 110.3 (206.7) 0.3 –   –
Transfers (to)/from investment properties   –   –   –   –   –   –   (81.6)
Transfers (to)/from other balance sheet accounts   –   1.9   –   –   (0.4) 1.5   –
Disposals   –   –   –   –   (13.3) (13.3) (15.7)
Currency adjustments   –   –   0.1   –   0.5 0.6 (0.5)

At 31 July 377.5 1,798.4 350.3 229.7 435.6 3,191.5 3,048.7

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 August   –   163.3 25.8   –   300.3 489.4 409.3
Charge for the year   –   55.9 7.7   –   48.1 111.7 94.4
Transfers (to)/from other balance sheet accounts   –   1.9   –   –   –   1.9   –
Transfers (to)/from investment properties   –   –   –   –   –   –   (3.1)
Elimination on disposals   –   –   –   –   (13.2) (13.2) (11.0)
Currency adjustments   –   –   0.1   –   0.2 0.3 (0.2)

At 31 July   –   221.1 33.6   –   335.4 590.1 489.4

Net book value
At 31 July 377.5 1,577.3 316.7 229.7 100.2 2,601.4 2,559.3

At 1 August 377.5 1,536.4 212.9 316.5 116.0 2,559.3 2,488.2

The net book value of leasehold land included in the above table is £29.8m (2018: £29.8m).

 Non-leasehold  Leasehold   Assets in   2019  2018
University  Land  buildings  buildings  construction  Equipment   Total  Total

 £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m
Cost

At 1 August 377.5 1,701.7 232.0 318.2 409.2 3,038.6 2,888.2
Additions   –   0.7   –   120.6 29.1 150.4 247.4
Transfers   –   96.7 110.2 (207.2) 0.3 –   –
Transfers (to)/from investment properties   –   –   –   –   –   –   (81.6)
Transfers (to)/from other balance sheet accounts   –   1.9   –   –   (1.4) 0.5   –
Disposals   –   –   –   –   (12.7) (12.7) (15.2)
Currency adjustments   –   –   –   –   –   –   (0.2)

At 31 July 377.5 1,801.0 342.2 231.6 424.5 3,176.8 3,038.6

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 August   –   163.0 24.2   –   296.8 484.0 404.0
Charge for the year   –   56.0 7.3   –   45.9 109.2 93.6
Transfers (to)/from other balance sheet accounts   –   1.9   –   –   (1.4) 0.5   –
Transfers (to)/from investment properties   –   –   –   –   –   –   (3.1)
Elimination on disposals   –   –   –   –   (12.7) (12.7) (10.5)
Currency adjustments   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

At 31 July   –   220.9 31.5   –   328.6 581.0 484.0

Net book value
At 31 July 377.5 1,580.1 310.7 231.6 95.9 2,595.8 2,554.6

At 1 August 377.5 1,538.7 207.8 318.2 112.4 2,554.6 2,484.2

The net book value of leasehold land included in the above table is £29.8m (2018: £29.8m).

Reports and Financial Statements  61

The University holds and conserves certain collections, artefacts and other assets of historical, artistic or scientific
importance. Most of these are housed in the University’s nationally accredited museums and collections and in its libraries,
providing a valuable research and educational resource locally, nationally and internationally as well as an unrivalled
opportunity to present the University’s work to a wide audience. Other collections are held in academic departments or are